OP \$515.00 436934

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM555198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Western Alliance Bank, an Arizona corporation		12/20/2019	Corporation: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RareCyte, Inc.	
Street Address:	2601 4th Ave., Suite 500	
City:	Seattle	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98121	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4369340	ACCUCYTE
Registration Number:	4902143	CTCCORE
Registration Number:	4373132	CYTEFINDER
Registration Number:	4606985	СҮТЕМАР
Registration Number:	4467661	CYTEMAPPER
Registration Number:	5643070	CYTEMOUNT
Registration Number:	4701320	CYTEPICKER
Registration Number:	4499513	CYTESEALER
Registration Number:	4914660	CYTESPREADER
Registration Number:	4603194	EPICOLLECTOR
Registration Number:	4735544	PICOCYTE
Registration Number:	4539601	PURECYTE
Registration Number:	4275924	RARECYTE
Registration Number:	4361678	RARECYTE
Serial Number:	88145134	СҮТЕНИВ
Serial Number:	87925965	CYTEMOUNT
Serial Number:	88315338	PICK-SEQ
Serial Number:	88975070	RAREPLEX
Serial Number:	88088613	RAREPLEX
		TRADEMARK

900528894 REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0517

I RADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88099847	TISSUEPLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5618595603

Email: tbinder@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Tatiana Binder

Address Line 1: 305 Cambridge Drive

Address Line 4: Lynchburg, VIRGINIA 24502

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tatiana Binder
SIGNATURE:	/TatianaBinder/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=(WAL-RareCyte) IP Termination Form (Trademarks)#page1.tif source=(WAL-RareCyte) IP Termination Form (Trademarks)#page2.tif source=(WAL-RareCyte) IP Termination Form (Trademarks)#page3.tif source=(WAL-RareCyte) IP Termination Form (Trademarks)#page4.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:

RareCyte, Inc.

Trademarks:

See attached Exhibit A

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, RareCyte, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), having their principal offices at 2601 4th Ave., Suite 500, Seattle, WA 98121, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the Trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Company entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated March 29, 2019 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Company and Western Alliance Bank (the "Lender"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- releases and reassigns to the Company any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks more fully described on Exhibit A, and all of the goodwill associated thereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;
- authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the termination hereby given; and
- authorizes the filing of this Termination of Trademark Security Interest in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination of Trademark Security Interest to be signed by their duly authorized representatives as of this 20thday of December, 2019.

Western Alliance Bank

٨	.3	J.	
/-%	8 18	133	2223

Western Alliance Bank 55 Almaden Boulevard, #100 San Jose, CA 95113

Attention:

Name: Bill Wickling
Title: Said Director, Commercial Building

2173141.1

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

CLIENT Our Ref No./Country	MARK Class/Serial or Reg. No./Date	CURRENT STATUS
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM2328US00 United States	ACCUCYTE Class: 10 Registration No.: 4369340 Registered: July 16, 2013	REGISTERED
RARECYTE 1610.TM2527US00 United States	CTCCORE Class: 1 Registration No. 4902143 Registered: February 16, 2016	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM2326US00 United States	CYTEFINDER Class: 10 Registration No.: 4373132 Registered: July 23, 2013	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM4477US00 United States	CYTEHUB Class: 9 Application No. 88145134 Filed: October 5, 2018	PUBLISHED 01/29/2019: Published for Opposition
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM1960US09 United States	CYTEMAP Class: 9 Registration No.: 4606985 Registered: September 16, 2014	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM2327US09 United States	CYTEMAPPER Class: 9 Registration No.: 4467661 Registered: January 14, 2014	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM4279US01 United States	CYTEMOUNT Class: 1 Registration No. 5643070 Registered: January 1, 2019	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM4279US05 United States	CYTEMOUNT Class: 5 Application No. 87925965 Filed: May 17, 2018	ALLOWED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM2986US00 United States	CYTEPICKER Class: 9 Registration No.: 4701320 Registered: March 10, 2015	REGISTERED

2173141.1

CLIENT	MARK	CURRENT STATUS
Our Ref No./Country	Class/Serial or Reg. No./Date	
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM2736US00 United States	CYTESEALER Class: 9 Registration No.: 4499513 Registered: March 18, 2014	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM3079US00 United States	CYTESPREADER Class: 9 Registration No.: 4914660 Registered: March 8, 2016	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM2874US00 United States	EPICOLLECTOR Classes: 9 and 10 Registration No.: 4603194 Registered: September 9, 2014	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM4631US00 United States	PICK-SEQ Classes: 1 and 5 Application No.: 88315338 Filed: February 25, 2019	PENDING
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM2325US00 United States	PICOCYTE Class: 10 Registration No.: 4735544 Registered: May 12, 2015	REGISTERED
RARECTE, INC. 1610.TM2708US00 United States	PURECYTE Classes: 1 and 5 Registration No. 4539601 Registered: May 27, 2014	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM1926US09 United States	RARECYTE Class: 9 Registration No. 4275924 Registration Date: January 15, 2013	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM1926US00 United States	RARECYTE Class: 10 Registration No. 4361678 Registered: July 2, 2013	REGISTERED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM4416US01 United States	RAREPLEX Class: 1 Application No. 88975070 Filed: August 22, 2018	ALLOWED
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM4416US00 United States	RAREPLEX Class: 5 Application No. 88088613 Filed: August 22, 2018	ALLOWED

2173141.1 2

CLIENT Our Ref No./Country	MARK Class/Serial or Reg. No./Date	CURRENT STATUS
RARECYTE, INC. 1610.TM4424US00 United States	TISSUEPLEX Classes: 1 and 5 Application No. 88099847 Filed: August 30, 2018	PENDING

2173141.1

RECORDED: 12/30/2019